
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3164

  ANSWERED ON 08/08/2023


APPLICATIONS UNDER NEW PHASE OF PMAY-G


3164. DR. RAM SHANKAR KATHERIA:

SHRI RAVI KISHAN:

SHRI MAHABALI SINGH:

SHRI SUBRAT PATHAK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of poor people who have been provided pucca houses under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during each of the last three years;

(b) the details of the houses allotted under the Yojana during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government is going to start the process of inviting applications for new phase of PMAY-G for the year 2023-24; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) The State/UT-wise details of details of houses sanctioned to eligible beneficiaries under PradhanMantriAwasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-

G) during each of the last three years i.e. financial year 2020-21, 2021-

22 and 2022-23 is given as Annexure.

(c) & (d) No application from households is required under PMAY-G as the beneficiaries are identified from the Permanent Wait List (PWL) of PMAY-G based on SECC 2011 and finalisedAwaas+ list. At present there is no proposal under consideration of the Ministry for starting the next phase of PMAY-G beyond March, 2024.


*****


 Annexure


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3164 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2023 REGARDING APPLICATIONS UNDER NEW

PHASE OF PMAY-G


State/UT-wise details of the number of houses sanctioned under PradhanMantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) in the country during each of the last three years i.e. from the financial year 2020-21 to 2022-23

(units in nos.)

S.No. Name of the State/UT  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19,038 11,044 2,707

2 ASSAM 1,50,039 2,16,359 10,55,005

3 BIHAR 6,25,357 8,99,367 1,33,110

4 CHHATTISGARH 1,57,534 371 81,375

5 GOA 32 47 18

6 GUJARAT 21,347 1,07,420 1,48,714

7 HARYANA 61 3,317 5,114

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4,001 2,729 794

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 64,045 55,862 7,818

10 JHARKHAND 3,61,648 3,90,226 11,590

11 KERALA 3,330 12,615 1,633

12 MADHYA PRADESH 7,56,726 4,90,326 7,54,552

13 MAHARASHTRA 2,92,105 1,17,601 3,16,475

14 MANIPUR 17,822 1,725 13,849

15 MEGHALAYA 26,487 3,353 8,871

16 MIZORAM 7,017 0 6,951

17 NAGALAND 4,706 9,806 4,203

18 ODISHA 2,90,488 3,421 9,08,916

19 PUNJAB 1,887 11,333 4,959

20 RAJASTHAN 2,64,720 3,87,150 7,467

21 SIKKIM 0 282 48

22 TAMIL NADU 1,13,138 2,30,839 41,101

23 TRIPURA 991 1,57,234 51,915

24 UTTAR PRADESH 7,28,507 4,34,963 8,62,231

25 UTTARAKHAND 47 15,390 18,816

26 WEST BENGAL 9,41,759 1,66,795 11,06,888

27

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 397 0 6

28

DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI & DAMAN DIU 99 49 967

29 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

30 PUDUCHERRY* - - -

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,816 0 1,78,899

32 KARNATAKA 36,730 3,972 38,412

33 TELANGANA* - - -

34 LADAKH 200 461 1

  Total 48,92,074 37,34,057 57,73,405

* Telangana & Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.

